NDC limits its liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash balances and funds
from multiple donors to meet its current obligations and to finance its operating
activities.

Foreign currency risk
NDC maintains its major assets and liabilities in U.S. $. In addition, NDC’s major
contribution revenues are collected in U.S. $ and most of its expenses are paid in
U.S. $.

14. Concentration of risk in geographic area
NDC is carrying out all of its activities in Palestine. The political and economical
situation in the area increases the risk of carrying out its activities and might
adversely affect NDC’s performance.

18

15. Comparative Figures
During the year, NDC started to classify the “temporarily restricted
contributions” as a liability account with a retroactive effect, instead of
classifying this account as part of net assets. Temporarily restricted
contributions amounted to U.S.$ 15,278,706 and U.S.$ 24,702,103 as of
December 31, 2011 and January 1, 2011, respectively.

The effect of the restatement on net assets and liabilities as at January 1, 2011
was as follows:

January 1, 2011

Before

restatement  Restatement  Restated
 U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $
Net assets  25,919,687  (24,702,103)  1,217,584
Liabilities 339,020  24,702,103  25,041,123

The effect of restatements on net assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2011
was as follows:

December 31, 2011

Before

restatement  Restatement  Restated
 U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $
Net assets  16,457,979  (15,278,706)  1,179,273
Liabilities 360,654  15,278,706  15,639,360

19

The following schedule dose not form part of the audited
financial statements of the NGO Development Center (NDC)

20

P.O. Box 1373
7th Floor,
PADICO House Bldg. – Al-Masyoun
Ramallah-Palestine
 Tel: +972 22421011
Fax: +972 22422324
www.ey.com

To the Board of Directors of NGO Development Center (NDC)

Our audit of the financial statements of the NGO Development Center (NDC) for
the year ended December 31, 2012, has been made primarily for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the financial statements taken as a whole. The